

No. 21-1333

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REYNALDO GONZALEZ, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

GOOGLE LLC,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF SOFTWARE & INFORMATION
INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Christopher A. Mohr
Paul N. Lekas
SOFTWARE & INFORMATION
INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION
1620 I Street, N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20006
202-789-4442

Tod Cohen
Counsel of Record
William Travis West
Ashelen Vicuña
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
1330 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
202-429-3000
tcohen@steptoe.com

January 19, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Ninth Circuit correctly applied Section 230 to the tools at issue in this case and dismissed Petitioners’ claims	4
A. The plain meaning of Section 230(f)(4) encompasses the modern tools that enable platforms to organize and deliver content, including Google and YouTube’s predictive algorithms	6
B. Congress’ statutory design choices, and subsequent action, indicate awareness and approval of a broad Section 230 liability protection, encompassing the tools involved in this case.....	9

	<i>Page</i>
<p>II. Section 230 expressly anticipated and encompasses the use of modern algorithms and machine learning in content moderation, and there is no reasonable distinction for exempting Google or YouTube’s predictive tools</p>	12
<p style="padding-left: 2em;">A. Petitioners and the government ignore the fact that Section 230 allows web sites to filter third-party information and is generally agnostic about that information’s content.....</p>	18
<p style="padding-left: 4em;">1. Petitioners’ ignore “access software provider,” a key component of the statute</p>	19
<p style="padding-left: 4em;">2. Petitioners misunderstand how recommendation algorithms work.....</p>	19
<p style="padding-left: 4em;">3. Petitioners adopt a narrow and incorrect view of “computer server.”</p>	21
<p style="padding-left: 2em;">B. Generating URLs and screenshots does not eliminate Section 230’s protections</p>	23

	<i>Page</i>
C. Section 230 expressly anticipated and encompasses the use of modern algorithms and machine learning in content moderation, and there is no reasonable distinction for exempting Google or YouTube’s predictive tools	25
III. Congress’s decision to provide interactive computer services with Section 230 protection has fostered growth and innovation in the business of information, and it is Congress’s prerogative to change the legal incentives	26
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	6
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917).....	6
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	9
<i>FCC v. Next Wave Personal Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003).....	9
<i>Franklin Nat’l Bank v. New York</i> , 347 U.S. 373 (1954).....	9
<i>Gonzalez v. Google, LLC</i> , 2 F.4th 871 (9th Cir. 2021)	5, 14
<i>Harbison v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 180 (2009).....	6
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	6
<i>In re Facebook, Inc.</i> , 625 S.W.3d 80 (Tex. 2021)	11
<i>Meghrig v. KFC Western, Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996).....	9

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	7
<i>Tex. Dep't. of Hous. & Cmty Affs. v.</i> <i>Inclusive Cmty. Project</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015).....	11
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh</i> , 214 L. Ed. 2d 12 (2022).....	14
<i>West Virginia Univ. Hospitals, Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U. S. 83 (1991).....	6
<i>Whitfield v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 209 (2005).....	9
 Statutes	
17 U.S.C. § 512(c).....	10
17 U.S.C. § 512(g)	10
18 U.S.C. § 1595(a)	11
18 U.S.C. § 2333.....	11
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(1).....	10, 12, 26
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(2).....	28
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(3)-(4)	8, 20
47 U.S.C. § 230(c).....	3
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1)	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2)	3, 5, 10

	<i>Page(s)</i>
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2)(A)-(B)	8
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2)(B)	20
47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(2)	9
47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(5)	11
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(2).....	22
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(3).....	24
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(4).....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(4)(C).....	22
Allow States and Victims to Fight Online Sex Trafficking Act of 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-164, 132 Stat. 1253 (2018)	11
Communications Act § 230	<i>passim</i>
Communications Decency Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, Title V § 509, 110 Stat. 137-139.....	1, 12
Digital Millennium Copyright Act (DMCA), Pub. L. No. 105-304, 112 Stat. 2860 (1998)	10
Protecting Americans from Dangerous Algorithms Act, S. 3029	11
Telecommunications Act of 1996 § 509.....	1, 7

Other Authorities

141 Cong. Rec. H8471 (daily ed. Aug. 4, 1995)	8
144 Cong. Rec. H.7102 (daily ed. Aug. 4, 1998)	10
<i>American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> 44 (2016)	13
Christopher Cox, <i>Section 230: A Retrospective</i> (Nov. 10, 2022), https://www.thecgo.org/research/section-230-a-retrospective/#congressional-intent-in-practice-how-section-230-works	7
Devin Desai & Joshua Kroll, <i>Trust but Verify: A Guide to Algorithms and the Law</i> , 31 <i>Harv. J. L. & Tech.</i> 1, 23 (2017)	13
Domain.com, <i>Enter the Global Online Marketplace with a .Store Domain</i> , https://www.domain.com/blog/choose-domain-name-for-online-store/ (last visited Jan. 18, 2023).....	27

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Emily Stewart, <i>Why Every Website Wants You to Accept Its Cookies</i> , Vox (Dec. 10, 2019), https://www.vox.com/recode/2019/12/10/ 18656519/what-are-cookies-website- tracking-gdpr-privacy	22
H.R. 2154, 117th Cong. (2021).....	11
H.R. 8636, 116th Cong. (2020).....	11
Jesus Diaz & Rory Mellon, <i>What Is Reddit and How to Use It</i> , Tom’s Guide (Oct. 27, 2021), https://www.tomsguide.com/reference/ what-is-reddit	20
Josie Fischels, <i>A Look Back at the Very First Website Ever Launched, 30 Years Later</i> , NPR (Aug. 6, 2021), https://www.npr.org/ 2021/08/06/1025554426/a-look-back- at-the-very-first-website-ever-launched- 30-years-later	27
Kate Conger et al., <i>Two Weeks of Chaos: Inside Elon Musk’s Takeover of Twitter</i> , NY Times (Nov. 11, 2022), https://www.nytimes.com/ 2022/11/11/technology/elon-musk- twitter-takeover.html	27

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Melvin M. Vopson, <i>The World's Data Explained: How Much We're Producing and Where It's All Stored</i> , Conversation (May 4, 2021), https://theconversation.com/the-worlds-data-explained-how-much-were-producing-and-where-its-all-stored-159964	27
<i>New on Reddit: Comment Search, Improved Search Results Relevance, Updated Search Design</i> , Upvoted: The Official Reddit Blog (Apr. 14, 2022), https://www.redditinc.com/blog/new-on-reddit-comment-search-improved-search-results-relevance-updated-search-design	23
Nicholas J. Belkin & W. Bruce Croft, <i>Information Filtering and Information Retrieval: Two Sides of the Same Coin</i> , 35 Comm'n's of the ACM, no. 12, 1992, at 29, 30	14, 17
Philip Sales, <i>Algorithms, Artificial Intelligence, and the Law</i> , 105 <i>Judicature</i> 23, 24 (2021)	13
Protect Speech Act, H.R. 3827, 117th Cong. (2021).....	11
See Something, Say Something Online Act of 2020, S. 4758, 116th Cong. (2020)	12

SG Analytics, <i>2.5 Quintillion Bytes of Data Generated Everyday Top Data Science Trends 2020</i> (Aug. 14, 2020), <a href="https://us.sganalytics.com/blog/2-5-
quintillion-bytes-of-data-generated-
everyday-top-data-science-trends-2020/">https://us.sganalytics.com/blog/2-5- quintillion-bytes-of-data-generated- everyday-top-data-science-trends-2020/...	26
Steven Vaughan-Nichols, <i>Before Google: A History of Search</i> , Hewlett Packard Enter. (Mar. 24, 2017), <a href="https://www.hpe.com/us/en/insights/
articles/how-search-worked-before-
google-1703.html">https://www.hpe.com/us/en/insights/ articles/how-search-worked-before- google-1703.html	14
